
 

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
Tuesday, 23 January 2024 at 1.30 pm in the Bridges Room 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for absence  
  

2   Minutes of last meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 
  

3   Hospital Discharge and Residential Care Numbers (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
Report of Steph Downey, Integrated Adults and Social Care Services, with Hospital 
Discharge Coordinator 

 
4   Healthwatch Gateshead Annual Update (Pages 13 - 50) 

 
Presentation of Michael Brown and Yvonne Probert, Healthwatch Gateshead 
  

5   Adult Social Care - Home Care Model (Pages 51 - 54) 
 
Report of Barry Norman, Integrated Strategic Lead Commissioning, Integrated Adults 
and Social Care Services  

 
6   Strengths Based Approaches (Pages 55 - 72) 

 
Report and presentation of Steph Downey and Joanne Thompson, Integrated Adults and 
Social Care Services 
  

7   Work Programme (Pages 73 - 76) 
 
Report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director of Corporate Services & 
Governance 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Grace Anderson, Tel: 0191 433 4635 
Email: democraticservicesteam@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Monday, 15 January 2024 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

 
Tuesday, 5 December 2023 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor S Green (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): J Green, W Dick, P Diston, J Gibson, 

M Goldsworthy, M Hall, G Kasfikis, I Patterson, S Potts, 
D Robson, J Wallace, D Weatherley and A Wintcher 

  
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s): G Haley 
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): B Goldsworthy and J McCoid 
  
CHW14 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2023 were approved as an 

accurate record. 
  

CHW15 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT AND IMPROVEMENT FRAMEWORK - 
SIX MONTH UPDATE - 2023-24  
 

 The Committee received a report on the Council’s
[...]
s regionally and nationally on 
supported living.  

ii. For further information on the Office for Local Government to be 
circulated via email.  

iii. To recommend the performance report to Cabinet for consideration in 
January 2024. 

iv. To note the report. 
 
CHW16 CARE HOME MODEL  

 
 The Committee received a report and presentation regarding the capacity and 

demand planning for Adult Social Care services, and work on the team’s 
‘Home First’ approach.  

Gateshead continues to follow the Discharge to Assess approach but has 
now been able to plan resources for 2023-24 and 2024-25 and invest in 
required services to support people at home. 

Recruitment and retention have improved across most markets that has also 
allowed additional capacity to focus on moving people from short-term 
services to long-term services as and when required. This has improved flow 
and reduced waiting lists for support. Contracts for Adult Care Homes are 
being updated with the aim to have a new Contract Framework in place in 
early 2024-25. The aim is to help shape the market to ensure they can 
support those in need of long-term care who can’t be supported at home. 

Whilst the Home First approach will see an overall net reduction of 250 
placements in Care Homes over the next 2 to 3 years, there will continue to 
be a need for Care Home provision to meet the needs of some of our most 
vulnerable people.   

Existing providers and their Care Homes have a large part to play in 
supporting the Gateshead system, but providers will need to look amend their 
business models and focus on higher end needs in the future such as 
complex Dementia, Nursing and EMI Nursing. 

To ensure we have the capacity to support people at home longer, we need to 
look at not only the workforce requirements, but also technology and housing 
offers. The workforce within Care Homes will need to evolve and require 
additional training and skills to manage an overall more complex cohort of 

Page 4



 

[...]
us of care 
homes, representing a planning failure. Highlighted reasoning for this was 
changes in population and attitudes towards the elderly, and changes in 
government funding which has developed a culture of privatisation.  

RESOLVED:  

i. The Committee received and discussed the report.  
ii. To arrange a site visit to newly established care homes for the 

Committee.  

  
CHW17 EXTRA CARE/SUPPORTED LIVING MODELS  

 
 Information was given to the Committee in a report on the opening and impact 

of Watergate Court Extra Care in April 2022.  

Page 5



 

Watergate Court was fully occupied within 12 months. A wide range review 
has taken place to get a better understanding of the Outcomes being 
achieved at Watergate Court now that tenants have been in place for up to 18 
months. 

Housing LIN were commissioned to carry out a Housing Needs survey with a 
key focus area on Supported Housing needs. Projections for future needs 
have been outlined with a development strategy being worked on 

To meet current and future demands, a further 3 Extra Care sites will need to 
be developed over the next few years, which will support the Home First 
approach and continue to support people outside of long-term Residential 
Care. 

People choosing Extra Care before or when care & support needs are 
minimal will help with our prevention approach and reduce demand on Adult 
Social Care Services.   With the right settings in the right locations, we will be 
able to encourage people to consider Extra Care housing as a positive step. 

Additional consideration will also be given to younger adults who can also be 
supported with within new settings or housing close by, such as a Core & 
Cluster model. 

435 additional units will need to be developed by 2040 to support our ageing 
population and not making unnecessary Care Home placements. Extra Care 
settings are key to control and avoid costly Care Home placements as well as 
having the right model to support people at home longer. 

There may be impacts on Sheltered Accommodation stock and Residential 
Care Cares in the medium to long term, depending on location and desire for 
people to move homes. 

Dementia Care will be a growing need so Dementia only settings may have a 
wide impact on EMI Residential Placements, which will put additional 
pressure on the Care Home sector. 

Future facilities will not be created for specific communities but built on sites 
where a high population need is mapped.  

A testimony was given by a Councillor of a resident in one of the dementia 
friendly flats praising the facilities and support for residents.  

RESOLVED:  

i. The Committee noted the report.  
 
CHW18 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 The Committee received a report which provided details on the development 

of the work programme for the Care, Health and Wellbeing OSC for the 
municipal year 2023-24. 

Page 6



 

An item due to update the board on the development of a PSS service was 
removed from this agenda, as the service did not receive funding to be 
developed.  

The proposed 2023-24 work programme was attached to the main report as 
Appendix 1 and remains provisional. The Committee noted that further reports 
will be brought to identify any additional issues which should be considered. 

RESOLVED:  

i. That the information be noted. 

 
 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 
 

 1 of 4  
 

       
         

    
 

TITLE OF REPORT:         Hospital Discharge and Residential Care Admissions  
 
REPORT OF:                    Steph Downey, Service Director, Integrated Adults and 

Social Care Services  
 
  
 
 
 

Summary 
 

The following report sets out the interface between Hospital Discharge and the impact on 
admissions into residential care. It reflects the challenging position health and care 

services experienced during the winter period 2022/2023, the additional investment made 
across the health and care system during 2023 and the impact this has had for winter 

2023/2024. 
.   
 
 
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1.   To update the Committee regarding the work undertaken to improve the flow of 

people from hospital to their own home, with a focus on the Department of Health 
and Social Care’s polices on Admission Avoidance, Home First and Discharge to 
Assess, and the improvements that additional Better Care Fund monies have 
achieved both for individuals and for the health and care system.    

 
Background   
 
2.  Admission Avoidance seeks to prevent people being unnecessarily admitted to 

hospital. This is particularly important for vulnerable older people, given that time 
spent in hospital can adversely affect their ability to mobilise, reduce their skills and 
debilitate the person, whilst conversely vulnerable older people are one of the 
groups most likely to be admitted to hospital unnecessarily.  

 
3.  Home First principles are that wherever possible the person should be supported 

to return to their home, rather than to a residential establishment (even on a 
temporary basis) and support provided in the person’s own home to enable them to 
recover their previous level of independence.  

 

4. Discharge to Assess recognises that people who have been unwell in hospital 
often require a temporary solution before a full assessment of their needs. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



Page 2 of 4 
 

 2 of 4  
 

Therefore, where possible a person should be discharged with a temporary care 
arrangement, before an assessment for a longer term care plan is undertaken. 

 

Impact of Covid 19 on reablement services 
 
5. Committee received regular updates regarding hospital discharge during the covid 

19 pandemic. One of the successes of the work across health and care in 
Gateshead was the alignment of the Councils PRIME reablement service and 
Promoting Independence Centres to support hospital discharge.  
 

 
6.  However, this led to a reduction of support for people in the community to prevent 

admission in the first place, and the intermediate care services moved from a pre 
pandemic position of 50:50 ratio between admission avoidance services and 
discharge support services, to a ratio of 84:16 in favour of discharge services, 
meaning a significant reduction in admission avoidance support.  

 
 
7. Whilst there was this significant focus on services to support discharge, the 

increased acuity of people in hospital during and since the pandemic, and the crisis 
in social care recruitment during 2021/2022 meant that there remained significant 
pressures on hospital capacity, and the significant reduction in admission avoidance 
services created further pressure, albeit the need to focus on discharge meant it 
was not possible to redirect the existing resource back to pre pandemic levels.  

 
Impact on residential care admissions 
 
8. As a result of all of these factors (combined with the nationally reported pressures 

on hospitals during winter 2022/2023) the health and care system struggled to 
provide community support and therefore follow the Home First principle. 

 
9. This led to an overreliance on bed-based care services, often in traditional 

residential care homes, where the combination of a lack of reablement offer, and 
the ability to remain in such a home on a permanent basis, meant that many people 
who may have returned home from hospital if the right support had been available, 
ended up requiring longer residential care. 

 
Actions taken 
 
10. Following the reflections of winter 2022/23 it was agreed to invest additional Better 

Care Fund monies into community reablement services, and employ a Strategic 
System Lead who would oversee Transfers of Care on behalf of the NHS and 
Social Care. 

 
11. With an investment of circa £400k an additional 16 FTE workers have been 

recruited into the PRIME reablement service. 
 
12.  Alongside this there has been investment via Central Government Market 

Sustainability Grants in the long term home care market, and a rebalancing of the 
Department’s Medium Term Financial Strategy based on investment in community 

Page 10



Page 3 of 4 
 

 3 of 4  
 

services and a reduction in spend on bed based care, leading to an overall 
reduction in the forecast.  

 
12. The Strategic System Lead for Transfers of Care commenced in post in September 

2023 and the impact of her role so far and the work across the system is outlined in 
the presentation to the committee. 

 
  
Impact 
 
13.  Across the health and care system we measure a number of key performance 

indicators relating to hospital discharge, reablement services and residential care 
admissions. Whilst the additional investment is relatively recent, and there are still 
challenges such as levels of need and demand, we are seeing a number of 
improvements borne out in data: 
 

Discharge Data 
 
Compared to last year the Trust has been able to discharge proportionately more of 
patients who no longer meet the criteria to be in hospital each day, standing at 65% 
compared to 59% last year 
As a result of proportionately more people being discharged, the daily average 
number of patients the Trust reported each morning as in a bed but no longer 
meeting the criteria to reside has also fallen by 32%, to 41 patients this year, from 
54 on average last year 
Benchmarking data for the same week in December, in each year, provided by 
North East and Cumbia ICB as part of weekly discharge reports, shows the 
percentage of beds taken up by no criteria to reside patients improved from 12.9% 
last year, to 9.6% this year, and is well below the regional average of 17.5% 
There are also fewer patients in hospital with longer lengths of stay, where average 
numbers reduced by 11% for those over 7 days, 16% for those over 14 days and 
20% for those over 21 days 

 
 Community Packages data 
 
 

In the peak of winter 22/23 there were 167 people waiting for a package of care. 
This is now dow
[...]
ch sets its own work programme 
to reflect local community concerns 

2

P
age 38



Healthwatch England
 

3

Nationally Healthwatch England has set 9 priorities: 
• Tackle waiting times
• Review access to GP services 
• Reforming NHS Dentistry
• Making care information accessible 
• Improving hospital discharge
• Making patient data more transparent 
• Understanding the impact of NHS 111 First
• Tackling health inequalities 
• Learning from complaints 

And 3 campaign areas for 2023/24: 
• Primary Care
• Social Care
• Women's Health

P
age 39



4

Our vision
• We believe that users’ views can improve health and social care services

Our mission
• To demonstrate how user views can improve services in health and social care. 

And to provide practical services, support, and advice to help that happen well

Our values are:
• Listening to people and making sure their voices are heard.
• Including everyone in the conversation – especially those who don’t always have 

their voice heard.
• Analysing different people’s experiences to learn how to improve care.
• Acting on feedback and driving change.
• Partnering with care providers, Government, and the voluntary sector – serving 

as the public’s independent advocate.

Healthwatch Gateshead
 

P
age 40



Healthwatch Gateshead
 

5

In summary we provide:
• a free signposting and information service for health and social care
• outreach and engagement activities to enable us to hear people’s voices 

and to inform our work
• Research reports that demonstrate good practice and highlight gaps in 

services which we then raise with commissioners, service providers and 
partners

The Healthwatch Gateshead Committee agrees on 2 or 3 
themes of work per year.

We have published our Annual Report for 2022/23 in June 
2023 and we have just set our annual priorities for the 
year ahead – 2024.

P
age 41



Healthwatch Gateshead
Annual Report 2022/23 - highlights

6

P
age 42



Healthwatch Gateshead
Annual Report 2022/23 - high
[...]
s?P

age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 of 3  
 

       
         

    
 

TITLE OF REPORT:          Adult Social Care – Home Care Model 
 
REPORT OF: Barry Norman, Service Manager – Ageing Well Services 

Commissioning, Performance and Service Development, 
Integrated Adults and Social Care Services.  

 
 
 

Summary 
 

 
Home Care services are provided to support people to remain living at home    As we have 
an ageing population along with a growing rate of people expected to be diagnosed with 
Dementia, we need to ensure we have the right services available to support people both 
at home for as long as possible, as well as within a Care Home setting for people with 
more complex care and support needs. 
 
 
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1.  To update the Committee regarding the Capacity and Demand planning for Adult 

Social Care services at home, and our work on our New model to support the 
‘Home First’ approach in Gateshead. 

 
Background  
 
2. Since the pandemic and the introduction of the Hospital Discharge Guidance, 

Gateshead has followed a ‘Discharge to Assess’ approach to support people 
leaving hospital in a timely manner.  The impact of recruitment and retention 
challenges has also limited our ability to get people home first, resulting in the 
overuse of Care Homes beds in the system.    

 
Current Position 
 
3. Gateshead continues to follow the Discharge to Assess approach but has now been 

able to plan resources for 2023-24 and 2024-25 and invest in required services to 
support people at home. 
 

4. The Council have also received ring-refenced funding, the Market Sustainability and 
Improvement Fund, to support Adult Social Care markets for the financial years 
2023-24 and 2024-25 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 5



 2 of 3  
 

 
5. Through this funding we have been able to increase our funding for Generalist 

Home Care providers which in turn has been able to support improved recruitment 
and retention.  This has incl
[...]
ice that is used in 
Adult Services and explains the methods used to embed the model within the service. 

 
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1.   To update the Committee regarding the work undertaken to implement and develop 

Strength Based Social Work approaches in Adult Social Care.   
 
Background   
 
2.  The principles of strength-based practice is focus on a persons strengths and 

interests, on what people and communities can do, not what they cannot, “what is 
strong, not what is wrong.” 

 
3.  Part of this approach is to look at not only what the individuals’ strengths are but 

what are the assets in their networks and communities. 
 

4. A strengths-based approach to care, support and inclusion says let’s look first at 
what people can do with their skills and their resources – and what can the people 
around them do in their relationships and their communities. People need to be 
seen as more than just their care needs – they need to be experts and in charge of 
their own lives.’ 
Alex Fox, CEO Shared Lives, 2015 

 
5. In 2019 the Department of Health and Social Care published a guidance handbook 

and framework to support social workers and social care professionals in applying a 
strength-based approach to their work with adults. Strengths-based social work: 
practice framework and handbook - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 

 
6.  Based on this guidance Gateshead began our journey towards Strength Based 

Practice in 2019, this has included: 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/strengths-based-social-work-practice-framework-and-handbook
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/strengths-based-social-work-practice-framework-and-handbook


 
 

 

 2 of 3  
 

• Writing and implementing a strength-based supervision policy for the 
assessment service and investing in strength-based supervision training for 
all colleagues who provide supervision. 
 

• In 2020 we facilitated an interactive practice workshop about strength-based 
practice so that we could understand what the baseline of understanding of 
strength-based practice was across the service. 
 

“Very useful as a reminder of how to have more positive 
conversations and not to make a conversation like a questionnaire as 
sometimes we can forget this when under pressure.”  Feedback from 
assessment colleague 
 

• Our training offer provides opportunities for colleagues to develop their 
understanding and confidence in using strength-based practice both in their 
verbal and written communication skills. 
 

• We have re-written our documentation including our assessment and support 
plan documents for Adults and their Care Givers with a focus on facilitating a 
strength-based approach, this documentation went live with MOSAIC in adult 
services in January 2024. 

 
Current Position 
 
7. Our focus is now on embedding strength-based practice within the service as a 

practice model. 
 
8. We offer newly qualified social workers undertaking their assessed and supported 

year in employment (ASYE), a programme that gives them extra support during 
their first year in employment.  Strength based practice is an integral part of the 
training and support offered within this year.  It is also part of our induction training 
offered to all new members of staff. 

 
9. Our audit framework sets our audit of casework schedule and has practice 

standards that work can be measured against.  The practice standards have 
strength-based practice at the heart.  Team managers across the service complete 
audits of work completed based on the practice standards that are moderated by 
the senior management team.  The outcomes/themes of the audits and 
moderations are reported quarterly by the Principal Social Worker to GMT.  This 
framework provides an indicator of how we are progressing in embedding strength-
based practice, and we can develop our approach based on the findings. 

 
10. We have developed a set of performance indicators that can be used to measure 

how well strength-based practice is being embedded within the service. The 
performance indicators will be reported within the monthly performance clinic 
sessions so that we can respond in the correct areas of the service to ensure that 
strength-based practice is embedded. 

 
11. Our training offer is built around developing strength-based practice and amongst 

other training opportunities we commissioned Acting Out Productions.  Acting Out 
Productions are a training organisation that use live drama to enable colleagues to 

Page 56



 
 

 

 3 of 3  
 

observe live drama of interaction between social worker and individual and try 
different methods of engagement and strength-based practice. 

 
12. In 2023 we implemented a survey across assessment service requesting feedback 

about colleagues’ experience of supervision.  Feedback was overwhelmingly 
positive. 

 
   “Time to reflect on work and not to feel supervision is a tick box exercise.  

When you are made to feel like someone doing a good job for the people 
we work with and given the opportunity for open and honest 
discussion. Acknowledgement of work/workload.” 
Colleague from assessment services. 
 

Next Steps  
 
13.  January 2024 sees the launch of our work with the National Development Team for 

Inclusion, who are supporting us to develop a Community Led Support model. This 
team have worked very successfully with a number of Local Authorities, on making 
the shift from traditional case management models to a strengths based model of 
care, helping people to have better outcomes, and ensuring that our internal 
processes reflect our ambition for strengths based practice.    

 
Impact 
 
14. Adults in Gateshead who use our service receive support from us that is focused on 

their strengths, community and people around them. Support is meaningful to the 
individual and their family because it is focused on their personal goals and 
outcomes. 

 
Recommendations 
 
15. Commit
[...]
eps

• We are working with the National Development Team for 
Inclusion on their Community Led Support model
• 3 year programme of service change with a strong focus on 

coproduction with the people who use our services
• The main focus is on the Adult Social Care pathway
• However, will also include the wider council (in particular 

Localities working), NHS and VCSE partners

P
age 71



Questions?

P
age 72



 

              
 
 
 
 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  Work Programme 
 
REPORT OF: Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive  

Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance 

 
Summary 

 
The report sets out the provisional work programme for the Care, Health and Wellbeing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2023/24. 
 
 
 
1. The Committee’s provisional work programme was endorsed at the meeting held on 12 

September 2023 and Councillors have agreed that further reports will be brought to 
future meetings to highlight current issues / identify any changes/additions to this 
programme.  

 
2. Appendix 1 sets out the work programme as it currently stands and highlights proposed 

changes to the programme in bold and italics for ease of identification.    
 
Recommendations  
 
3.  The Committee is asked to 
 

a) Note the provisional programme;  
 

b) Note that further reports on the work programme will be brought to the Committee 
to identify any additional policy issues, which the Committee may be asked to 
consider. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Contact: Grace Anderson Extension: 4635 
 

CARE, HEALTH & WELLBEING 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

23 January 2024

Page 73

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 

Draft Care, Health and Wellbeing OSC Work Programme 2023-24 
13 June 2023 
 

• Performance Management and Improvement Framework- Year End 
Performance 2022-23  

• Work to Attract and Retain a multi professional Workforce 
/Access to GP Appointments (focusing on how different practices 
man
[...]
aver Promoting Independence Centre (Visit in Autumn 

2023) 
• The Newcastle and Gateshead Persistent Physical Symptoms Service 

(PPSS)  
 

Page 76


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of last meeting
	3 Hospital Discharge and Residential Care Numbers
	Purpose of the Report
	Background
	Recommendations

	4 Healthwatch Gateshead Annual Update
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3: Message from our Chair
	Slide 4: Message from our Chair
	Slide 5: About us
	Slide 6: Year in review
	Slide 7: How we’ve made a difference this year
	Slide 8:  10 years of improving care
	Slide 9: Listening to your experiences
	Slide 10: Joining Up Services for Children and Young People with Special Education Needs & Disabilities and their families in Gateshead.
	Slide 11: Accessing Dental Services in Gateshead
	Slide 12: Three ways we have made a difference for the community
	Slide 13: Hearing from all communities
	Slide 14
	Slide 15: Advice and information
	Slide 16
	Slide 17: Volunteering
	Slide 18: Finance and future priorities
	Slide 19: Statutory statements
	Slide 20: The way we work
	Slide 21: Influence and Impact via the Gateshead Health and Wellbeing Board and Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee   
	Slide 22:  Thank You 
	Slide 23
	Healthwatch Gateshead CHW OCS Jan 2024

	5 Adult Social Care - Home Care Model
	Purpose of the Report
	Background
	15.	Occupancy levels within some Care Homes are likely to reduce as we refer less people into long-term bed base support.  Private funders and out of area placements are semi out of our control, but we are likely to see an oversupply issue in the next 12 to 24 months.
	Recommendations

	6 Strengths Based Approaches
	Purpose of the Report
	Background
	Recommendations
	OSC SBP vrs1.1

	7 Work Programme
	REPORT OF:	Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive
	Summary
	Recommendations
	2024.01.23 - Apx 1 Draft WP 2023-24 CHW OSC




Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

 
Tuesday, 23 January 2024 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor S Green (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): J Green, W Dick, P Diston, J Gibson, 

B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, M Hall, G Kasfikis, 
J McCoid, S Potts, D Robson, J Wallace, D Weatherley and 
A Wintcher 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): I Patterson 
  
CHW19 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2023 were approved as an 

accurate record with no matters arising.  
 
CHW20 HOSPITAL DISCHARGE AND RESIDENTIAL CARE NUMBERS  

 
 The Committee received a report and presentation detailing the work 

undertaken to improve the flow of people from hospital to their own home, with 
a focus on the Department of Health and Social Care’s polices on Admission 
Avoidance, Home First and Discharge to Assess, and the improvements that 
additional Better Care Fund monies have achieved both for individuals and for 
the health and care system. 

The report discussed the impacts of COVID 19 on reablement services and 
residential care admissions. The following actions were outlined:  

• Following the reflections of winter 2022/23 it was agreed to invest 
additional Better Care Fund monies into community reablement 
services, and employ a Strategic System Lead who would oversee 
Transfers of Care on behalf of the NHS and Social Care. 

• With an investment of circa £400k an additional 16 FTE workers have 
been recruited into the PRIME reablement service. 

• Alongside this there has been investment via Central Government 
Market Sustainability Grants in the long term home care market, and a 
rebalancing of the Department’s Medium Term Financial Strategy based 
on investment in community services and a reduction in spend on bed 
based care, leading to an overall reduction in the forecast.  

• The Strategic System Lead for Transfers of Care commenced in post in 
September 2023 and the impact of her role so far and the work across 



 

the system is outlined in the presentation to the committee. 

Further information was given on discharge data, community packages data, 
reablement data, and residential care data.  

The Board asked about the scenarios that would cause residential care 
admissions, preventative measures for postponing the development of frailty, 
and for the numbers of hospital admissions where the hospital acts in the role 
of a hospice.  

RESOLVED: 

      i.        The Committee noted the report and presentation. 
 
CHW21 HEALTHWATCH GATESHEAD ANNUAL UPDATE  

 
 The Committee received a presentation reviewing Healthwatch Gateshead’s 

Annual Update.  
  
Healthwatch Gateshead provide:  

•         a free signposting and information service for health and social care 

•         outreach and engagement activities to enable them to hear people’s 
voices and to inform their work.  

•         Research reports that demonstrate good practice and highlight gaps in 
services which is then raised with commissioners, service providers and 
partners.  

The presentation gave an overview of the highlights from Healthwatch 
Gateshead’s Annual Report 2022/23. The Healthwatch Gateshead Committee 
agrees on 2 or 3 themes of work per year. Themes identified for 2024 are:  
  

•         Mental Health  
o   Women 
o   Young people 

•         Social Care  
o   Impact of right care right person 
o   Home care services 
o   Digital Exclusion 

•         Youthwatch  

Further priorities are set in November following an annual survey to gather 
public experiences and the Annual Meeting which takes place annually in 
September.  
  
Communities that the Committee will be focusing specific outreach and 
engagement for are:  

•         Jewish Community 
•         Refugees and Asylum Seekers 



 

•         Young People  
•         Women 

The Committee discussed dentistry access, including education for children on 
taking care of oral health and the difficulty registering with a dentist and 
receiving appointment slots. The Committee also asked about women’s health 
and what the new Youthwatch initiative has captured so far.  

RESOLVED: 

      i.        The Committee noted the presentation.  

  
CHW22 ADULT SOCIAL CARE - HOME CARE MODEL  

 
 A report was presented to update the Committee regarding the Capacity and 

Demand planning for Adult Social Care services at home, and work being 
undertaken on the new model to support the ‘Home First’ approach in 
Gateshead. 

Gateshead continues to follow the Discharge to Assess approach but has now 
been able to plan resources for 2023-24 and 2024-25 and invest in required 
services to support people at home. This includes receiving ring-refenced 
funding from the Market Sustainability and Improvement Fund, to support Adult 
Social Care markets for the financial years 2023-24 and 2024-25.  

The report covered the current position of the model and its impact.  

The Committee discussed staff retention and the use of direct payments.  

RESOLVED:  

      i.        The Committee discussed and noted the report and work undertaken by 
the service.  

  
CHW23 STRENGTHS BASED APPROACHES  

 
 A presentation was given describing the practice model Strength Based 

Practice that is used in Adult Services and explains the methods used to 
embed the model within the service.  

The service’s focus is on embedding strength-based practice within the service 
as a practice model. The report outlines how this is being embedded into the 
service, and the impact of this so far.  

Adult Social Care’s work with the National Development Team for Inclusion 
launches in January 2024, supporting the development a Community Led 
Support model. The team have worked very successfully with a number of 
Local Authorities, on making the shift from traditional case management 
models to a strengths based model of care, helping people to have better 
outcomes, and ensuring that internal processes reflect ambition for strengths 



 

based practice. 

RESOLVED: 

      i.        The report was noted.  

  
CHW24 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 The Committee received an update on the 2023/24 Work Programme and 

notice to submit items for the 2024/25 Work Programme.  

RESOLVED:  

      i.        The Committee requested to add the following items to the 2024/25 Work 
Programme:  

a.    End of life care and continuing health care  
b.    Dentistry update 
c.     Orthopaedics referrals 

 
 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


